## NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION OF THE SAYVILLE FIRE DISTRICT ON MAY 25, 2021

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that, pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Sayville Fire District, in the Town of Islip, County of Suffolk, State of New York, on April 12, 2021, a Special Election of the qualified voters of said Fire District will be held at the Sayville Firehouse located at 107 North Main Street, Sayville, New York on May 25, 2021, between the hours of 6:00 PM and 9:00 PM (prevailing time) or as much longer as may be necessary to enable the voters then present to cast their votes upon the following Proposition:

## **PROPOSITION**

SHALL the resolution of the Sayville Fire District adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners of said District on April 12, 2021, which resolution provides for purchasing, outfitting, and equipping one (1) new 100' Tower Ladder and one (1) new 2,000 GPM Rescue Pumper for the use of the Fire District, and providing that the cost of such items shall not exceed \$2,064,738.00, to be paid for by the borrowing of a sum not to exceed \$1,264,738.00 by way of an installment sale agreement for a term of up to twelve (12) years, and the sum of \$800,000.00 to be paid from the Capital Reserve Fund 1 of said District, and providing for the levy of a tax to be collected to pay the principal and interest on said borrowing, such principal and interest to be excluded from the statutory spending limitation of said District, BE APPROVED?

All residents of the Fire District duly registered with the Suffolk County Board of Elections as of May 3, 2021 shall be eligible to vote.

Please be advised that the Board of Elections of the Fire District shall meet on May 18, 2021 from 6:00 PM to 7:00 PM at the Fire District office for the purpose of preparing the rolls of the registered voters of the Fire District.

Dated: April 13, 2021

. \*

8